Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #
1

2

AMENDED OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, June 28, 2016 @ 6:00 p-m.

Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, WI 53589)
Tim Swadley, Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, Pat O’'Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA
Call to Order

Communications:

Reports. Contingency — May Treasurer’s Report

Approva of June 14, 2016 Minutes

Resol ution approving the City of Stoughton Title VI Policy
EMS Township Contract Presentation

Committee discussion regarding gaining citizen input in the budget process and getting
communications out to Citizens

Future Agenda Items: Discussion regarding redundant services/programs within the current
City/Utility structure —Retiree Reserve Fund

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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2016 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2016 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 6/23/2016 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
1/26/2016 1892 School Building ($15,000)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 06/23/2016 $65,000







06/16/2016 02:33 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/2
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2016 TO 05/31/2016
Beginning GL Balance: 1,061,885.13
Add: Cash Receipts 584,367.33
Less: Cash Disbursements (672,878.58)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (489,474.10)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 1,291,630.27
Ending GL Balance: 1,775,530.05
Ending Bank Balance: 1,595,494.00
Add: Deposits in Transit
05/25/2016 Deposit ID: 837 45,326.87
05/26/2016 Deposit ID: 839 3,596.55
05/27/2016 Deposit ID: 841 3,232.406
06/01/2016 Deposit ID: 842 408.00
05/31/2016 Deposit ID: 843 365,389.061
06/01/2016 Deposit ID: 844 665.00
06/01/2016 Deposit ID: 845 40,153.92
06/03/2016 Deposit ID: 846 90.00
458,862.41
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
02/04/2016 53816 ALISON QUAM 28.80
03/03/2016 54063 FLORENCE REIF 150.00
03/10/2016 54113 JEFF CUNNINGHAM 82.00
03/10/2016 54184 SWWBIA 35.00
04/01/2016 54355 BRETT KEATING 150.00
04/07/2016 54402 GRAND CHINA 7.00
04/14/2016 54465 MOLLY OLSON 7.50
04/21/2016 54498 SHERRIE BARRETT 50.00
04/21/2016 54501 JEFF BRIKOWSKI 118.00
04/21/2016 54516 JEFF CUNNINGHAM 118.00
04/21/2016 54566 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 315.00
04/28/2016 54642 CATHERINE LYMAN 16.95
04/28/2016 54647 BRYAN MOLL 846.48
04/28/2016 54648 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE 300.00
04/28/2016 54680 NICK WYSZINSKI 550.00
05/12/2016 54744 DONOVAN BROOKE 239.13
05/12/2016 54757 DEPT OF REVENUE 222.80
05/12/2016 54767 ERIK LARSEN 125.00
05/12/2016 54771 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS 100.00
05/12/2016 54777 CARRIE SWOFFORD 40.00
05/12/2016 54785 WMCCA 250.00
05/19/2016 54793 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,797.09
05/19/2016 54810 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 35.20
05/19/2016 54824 ROUNDYS 550.35
05/19/2016 54827 SKAALEN NURSING AND 87.28
05/19/2016 54835 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 900.00
05/19/2016 54837 WVCA 10.00
05/26/2016 54839 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 6,600.00
05/26/2016 54841 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 1,142.61
05/26/2016 54842 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 1,039.00
05/26/2016 54843 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 85.00
05/26/2016 54844 ASSOCIATED BANK, NA 363.00
05/26/2016 54845 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
05/26/2016 54846 BADGER SPORTING GOODS INC 930.45
05/26/2016 54849 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 97.50
05/26/2016 54850 BROOKS TRACTOR INC 640.06
05/26/2016 54851 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC 387.98
05/26/2016 54852 AMANDA BURIAN 20.00
05/26/2016 54853 KAREN CHENIER 400.00





06/16/2016 02:33 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 2/2

User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2016 TO 05/31/2016
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/26/2016 54854 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 346.44
05/26/2016 54855 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 65.00
05/26/2016 54856 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 600.24
05/26/2016 54857 DANE COUNTY CLERK 1,693.45
05/26/2016 54858 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP 33.40
05/26/2016 54859 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 75.00
05/26/2016 54860 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 317.77
05/26/2016 54862 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 109,432.00
05/26/2016 54863 DEMCO INC 653.43
05/26/2016 54864 COLE DIERICKX 72.00
05/26/2016 54865 GALL'S INC 506.62
05/26/2016 54866 LYNN GIFFORD 15.00
05/26/2016 54867 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 50.80
05/26/2016 54868 ROBERT GROLEAU 76.00
05/26/2016 54869 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
05/26/2016 54871 HENRY HIGHTOWER 35.00
05/26/2016 54872 INKWORKS INC 113.17
05/26/2016 54873 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 958.48
05/26/2016 54874 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 2,202.97
05/26/2016 54875 TERRY KAHL 2,990.00
05/26/2016 54876 JOHN KARLSLYST III 54.00
05/26/2016 54877 KB SHARPENING SERVICE, INC 210.00
05/26/2016 54879 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 151.93
05/26/2016 54880 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE 3,775.00
05/26/2016 54881 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 12.00
05/26/2016 54882 LIBERTY MUTUAL 325.00
05/26/2016 54883 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 59.75
05/26/2016 54884 SKYLA LOWERY 28.80
05/26/2016 54885 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 1,155.75
05/26/2016 54886 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 546.91
05/26/2016 54887 MIDWEST TAPE 499.86
05/26/2016 54889 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 2,270.00
05/26/2016 54890 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 49,300.00
05/26/2016 54892 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 64.00
05/26/2016 54893 OFFICE DEPOT 101.37
05/26/2016 54895 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 784.55
05/26/2016 54897 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 258.23
05/26/2016 54898 RANDY ROBERTS 116.84
05/26/2016 54899 SMITH PHOTOGRAPHY INC 396.50
05/26/2016 54900 SPRINGSTED INC 37,287.85
05/26/2016 54901 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 79.40
05/26/2016 54902 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 88.87
05/26/2016 54903 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 1,565.04
05/26/2016 54904 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 34,509.88
05/26/2016 54905 MARY TOOLEY 150.00
05/26/2016 54906 U.S. CELLULAR 170.51
05/26/2016 54907 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 62.65
05/26/2016 54908 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, SC 2,002.50
05/26/2016 54909 WISC MANAGEMENT CO INC 125.00
05/26/2016 54910 WISCONSIN PARKINSON ASSOCIATION 224.00

Total - 89 Outstanding Checks: 278,826.36

Adjusted Bank Balance 1,775,530.05

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:






06/16/2016 02:36 PM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
g;?rétiggigon FROM 05/01/2016 TO 05/31/2016
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total Total
Fund Description 05/01/2016 Debits Credits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,546,726.78 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 8,045,696.87 1,325,056.19 2,756,764.65
203 TID #3 FUND 243,980.03 37.87 816.66
204 TID #4 FUND 1,158,563.93 25,312.89 25,816.67
205 TID #5 FUND 22,091.42 1.24 816.67
206 TID #6 FUND (12,621.03) 0.00 0.00
207 TID #7 FUND 3,697,366.75 788.95 32,281.84
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 0.00 4,000.00 3,361.24
215 LIBRARY FUND (9,975.92) 549,383.31 63,467.69
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 187,471.91 33,311.67 2,979.66
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 35,221.96 2.18 0.00
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND (359.08) 0.23 0.23
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 318,629.14 2,143.63 5,000.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 679,287.78 41,208.30 5,665.84
225 CEMETERY FUND 32,975.70 8.98 0.00
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 220,186.48 46.96 0.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 27,626.43 6.95 0.00
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 3,884.37 9.80 33.84
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 2,509.28 0.00 592.08
231 SENIORS IN NEED 24,780.10 7,192.47 6,637.11
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 438,254.10 198.19 411.18
233 HOLIDAY FUND 10,355.05 2.81 0.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 112,863.95 3,587.38 2,524.71
235 LANDMARKS 1,398.26 40.31 40.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 2,931.56 216.11 9.80
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 4,650.00 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 22,590.67 164.72 3,073.06
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 48,187.76 2,411.41 2,033.90
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 732,146.94 144.24 0.00
244 CDBG FUND 6,374.12 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (117,565.81) 112,890.22 86,268.13
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 12,272.35 2.64 0.00
247 TOURISM FUND 36,384.17 3,752.58 868.37
250 SICK LEAVE FUND (29,481.14) 73,209.80 151,952.21
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 12,556.37 3,285.52 2,574.70
252 K9 FUND 16,288.05 168.00 47.82
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 36,069.00 5.45 2,002.26
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 48,709.53 3,501.07 3,766.02
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 171,443.05 10,922.79 0.00
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (3,012,750.37) 4,857.00 37,650.85
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,623,879.11 3,451,554.03 451,400.65
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND (291,792.53) 200,026.65 34,049.95

Ending
Balance
05/31/2016

1,546,726.78
6,613,988.41
243,201.24
1,158,060.15
21,275.99
(12,621.03)
3,665,873.86
638.76
475,939.70
217,803.92
35,224.14
(359.08)
315,772.77
714,830.24
32,984.68
220,233.44
27,633.38
3,860.33
1,917.20
25,335.46
438,041.11
10,357.86
113,926.62
1,398.57
3,137.87
4,650.00
19,682.33
48,565.27
732,291.18
6,374.12
(90,943.72)
12,274.99
39,268.38
(108,223.55)
13,267.19
16,408.23
34,072.19
48,444.58
182,365.84
(3,045,544.22)
4,624,032.49
(125,815.83)





06/16/2016 02:36 PM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2016 TO 05/31/2016
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning
Balance Total Total

Fund Description 05/01/2016 Debits Credits
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 299,424.19 13,007.91 237.44
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 249,304.58 68.00 0.00
603 EMS (10,271.44) 40,313.19 40,533.35

Ending
Balance
05/31/2016

312,194.66
249,372.58
(10,491.60)

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 16,648,264.42

5,912,841.64

3,723,678.58

18,837,427.48





06/16/2016 02:38 PM

DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
User: JULIE Post Date from 05/01/2016 -

05/31/2016

Open And Completed Receipts

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amour
Description Distribution

Total of 849 Receipts 584,367.33

*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 1,195.85
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 725.92
100-00000-13010 DEAN 27,614.72
100-00000-13010 ELECTI 119.38
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 8,424.96
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 453.75
100-00000-13010 LGSHLD 28.90
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 521.16
100-00000-13010 MOwW 220.00
100-00000-13010 PENALT 7.65
100-00000-13010 PROP I 49,667.00
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 200.00
100-00000-13010 RET HE 1,980.50
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 675.00
100-00000-13010 VISION 104.34
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 3,150.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 7,505.74
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 17,175.56
100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 1,252.66
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 2,564.00
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 5.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 475.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 6,344.00
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 900.00
100-00000-43545-10100000 RECYCLING GRANT 32,308.14
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 1,800.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 3,780.00
100-00000-44120-31600000 CIGARETTE 100.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 1,277.50
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 2,611.14
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 825.00
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 410.00
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 210.00
100-00000-44340-32000000 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 3,496.00
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 3,530.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 1,625.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 1,575.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 14.00
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 40.00
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 478.02
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 11,077.06
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 960.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 250.00
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 4,195.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 30.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 775.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 134.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 28.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 765.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 1,475.00
100-00000-46750-32450300 RECREATION 10,488.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 700.00
100-00000-46750-32451700 RECREATION 2,486.00
100-00000-46750-32452200 RECREATION 10.00
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 35.00
100-00000-46750-32453600 RECREATION 2,800.00
100-00000-46750-32453700 RECREATION 50.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,254.99
100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,194.00
100-00000-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 715.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 125.00
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 251.00
100-00000-46752-32456600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 331.01
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 3,015.00
100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 30.00
100-00000-46759-50100000 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 270.00
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 28.30
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 1,033.00
100-00000-48309-10100000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 225.00
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 276.00
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 1,737.00
100-00000-48507-30400000 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 40.00
100-00000-48540-30900000 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 240.00
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 1,749.96
100-51510-50310-41200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES (17.00
100-52100-50330-31100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 190.48
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (677.20





06/16/2016 02:38 PM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Post Date from 05/01/2016 - 05/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amour
Description Distribution
215-00000-43720-20400000 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 77,949.42
215-00000-43720-50900000 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 75,656.79
215-00000-43720-51000000 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 75,656.79
215-00000-46110-20400000 MISC. REVENUE 20.00
215-00000-46110-50900000 MISC. REVENUE 25.00
215-00000-46110-51000000 MISC. REVENUE 25.00
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 207.09
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 526.97
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 792.67
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 89.86
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 114.85
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 152.59
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 1,260.91
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 27,000.00
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 5,000.00
223-00000-13010 911 2,078.70
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 41,051.52
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 65.00
232-00000-48508 FRIENDSHIP DONATIONS 15.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 5.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 3,575.00
236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 216.11
241-00000-48500-70700000 DONATIONS-UNDESIGNATED 164.72
242-00000-48521 DANCE DONATIONS 656.00
242-00000-48526 ROTARY PARK LIGHTS DONATIONS 1,750.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 106.47
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 2,284.80
245-00000-46742-50216001 TICKET SALES (23.00
245-00000-46742-50216005 TICKET SALES (140.00
245-00000-46742-50216008 TICKET SALES 489.50
245-00000-46742-50216022 TICKET SALES (92.00
245-00000-46742-50216024 TICKET SALES (70.00
245-00000-46742-50216026 TICKET SALES (278.00
245-00000-46742-50216027 TICKET SALES 334.00
245-00000-46742-50216033 TICKET SALES 2,471.00
245-00000-46745-50210206 SERVICE/CONV. FEES 146.00
245-00000-46920-50210207 MEMBERSHIPS 2,200.00
245-00000-48500-50210206 DONATIONS 25.00
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 3,752.58
251-00000-13010 RETAIN 33.65
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 2,457.87
251-51930-50530 HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 794.00
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 168.00
270-00000-13010 SPEC A 3,831.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 7,071.00
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 5.53
411-00000-13010 RENT 7,416.99
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 1,800.00
411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE 25.00
603-00000-25300 ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 1,792.46
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 584,367.33
***% TOTAL BY FUND ***
100 GENERAL FUND 233,660.49
215 LIBRARY FUND 231,217.03
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 33,260.91
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 2,078.70
224 STORM SEWER FUND 41,051.52
231 SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 85.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 3,575.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 216.11
241 EMS TRUST FUND 164.72
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 2,406.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 7,453.77
247 TOURISM FUND 3,752.58
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 3,285.52
252 K9 FUND 168.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 10,907.53
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 9,241.99
603 EMS 1,792.46
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 584,367.33
**% TOTAL BY RECEIPT ITEMS ***
(19) MR: 107,253.62
(101) 301: BAILS/FINES 6,344.00
(68) 302: PARKING FINES 1,625.00
(89) 303: DMV FEES 11,077.06
(5) 304: MISC REVENUES 14.00
(3) 306: SAFETY CAMP REVENUE 240.00





06/16/2016 02:38 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

User: JULIE Post Date from 05/01/2016 - 05/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amour

Description Distribution

(4) 307: FINGER PRINTING 40.00
(6) 308: K-9 DONATIONS 168.00
(1) 309: SHOP WITH COP 1,749.96
(53) 401: BUILDING PERMITS 2,611.14
(15) 402: ELECTRICAL PERMIT 825.00
(8) 403: PLUMBING PERMIT 410.00
(3) 404: HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 210.00
(26) 405: MISC BUILDING PERMIT 3,530.00
(2) 408: FIRE PROTECTION FEES 3,496.00
(47) 501: FOOD PANTRY 3,575.00
(1) 502: SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
(15) 601: TICKET SALES 2,691.50
(4) 701: COPIES 287.12
(5) 702: FINES 1,596.91
(6) 704: 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 28,260.91
(1) 706: FUNDRAISING 5,000.00
(3) 799: MISC RECEIPTS 229,333.00
(81) 801: MEAL SITE REVENUES 7,505.74
(1) 802: FRIENDSHIP FUND 15.00
(11) 803: DONATIONS 1,737.00
(3) 804: NEWSLETTER 28.00
(4) 805: CRAFT SALES 134.00
(1) 806: LOAN CLOSET 5.00
(1) 807: SPECIAL GIFT FUND 65.00
(1) 809: KITCHEN FUND 276.00
(1) 810: CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 40.00
(3) 901: LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 1,800.00
(55) 902: OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 3,780.00
(1) 903: CIGARETTE 100.00
(26) 906: MISC LICENSES 1,277.50
(33) 907: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 1,575.00
(201) DOG: Dog Licensing 2,564.00
(17) 1001: PROGRAM FEES 17,394.00
(21) 1003: INSTRUCTION FEES 6,886.00
(2) 1004: CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (677.20
(4) 1101: PARK RESERVATION 765.00
(4) 1201: STREET OPENING 250.00
(6) 1202: YARD WASTE FEES 4,195.00
(2) 1203: CEMETERY FEES 30.00
(3) 1204: TREE COMMISSION DONATION 216.11
(5) 1205: ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 960.00
(2) 1206: TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 900.00
(2) 1301: DVD DUPLICATION 30.00
(1) 1302: MISC REVENUES 270.00
(1) 1502: RENT 1,033.00
(15) 1601: DANCE DONATIONS 656.00
(2) 1605: HOLIDAY LIGHTS 1,750.00
(40) 9901: 104,090.70
(3) 9902: SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 1,800.00
(3) 9903: ROOM TAX 3,752.58
(2) 9907: DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 1,195.85
(1) 9908: INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 28.30
(16) 9914: COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 475.00
(2) SPEC: Special Assessments 7,076.53

TOTAL - ALL RECEIPT ITEMS: 584,367.33
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05/03/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2297"
GL Trx #: 36569
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 187.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00
187.00 187.00
05/03/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2298"
GL Trx #: 36570
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 313.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 313.00
313.00 313.00
05/04/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2299'"
GL Trx #: 36644
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
05/09/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2305"
GL Trx #: 37050
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 60.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 60.00
60.00 60.00
05/11/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2306"'
GL Trx #: 37051
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
05/12/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2307'
GL Trx #: 37107
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
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05/18/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2356'
GL Trx #: 37659
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 25,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 222-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.23
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 222-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.23
PRIMARY CHECKING 231-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 235-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.68
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 245-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10.68
PRIMARY CHECKING 250-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 38,752.96
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 250-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 38,752.96
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,487.35
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,487.35
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 26.65
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 410-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 26.65
72,317.87 72,317.87
05/19/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2355'
GL Trx #: 37511
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
05/19/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2359'
GL Trx #: 37763
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100,000.00
100,000.00 100,000.00
05/19/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2360'
GL Trx #: 37764
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 20,000.00
20,000.00 20,000.00
05/23/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2357!
GL Trx #: 37660
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,187.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 1,187.00
1,187.00 1,187.00
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05/23/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2358'
GL Trx #: 37661
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
05/24/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2363'
GL Trx #: 38013
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,000,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
05/26/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2364'
GL Trx #: 38014
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
05/27/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2366"
GL Trx #: 38016
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 187.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00
187.00 187.00
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2385'
GL Trx #: 38934
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 604.91
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 604.91
604.91 604.91
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2386'
GL Trx #: 38935
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,857.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,857.00
4,857.00 4,857.00
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2387'
GL Trx #: 38936
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 78.40
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 78.40
78.40 78.40
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05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2388"
GL Trx #: 38937
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34,597.44
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 34,597.44
34,597.44 34,597.44
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2389"
GL Trx #: 38938
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,818.54
ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 603-00000-25300 ADVANCE FROM GENERAI FUI 3,818.54
3,818.54 3,818.54
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2390'
GL Trx #: 38939
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10,286.82
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10,286.82
10,286.82 10,286.82
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2391"'
GL Trx #: 38940
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34,595.64
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,595.64
34,595.64 34,595.64
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2392"
GL Trx #: 38941
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35,933.00
TAXI GRANT 100-00000-43537-20300000 TAXI GRANT 35,933.00
35,933.00 35,933.00
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2393"
GL Trx #: 38942
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,844.00
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 1,844.00
1,844.00 1,844.00
05/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2410"'
GL Trx #: 38982
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.19
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK F1 1.19
1.19 1.19
1,321,230.41 1,321,230.41
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TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 1,085,639.56
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 1,000,000.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 12,562.42
TAXI GRANT 100-00000-43537-20300000 35,933.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 20.00
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 34,595.64
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 78.40
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 1,844.00
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 604.91
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 1.19
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 25,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 25,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 222-00000-11100 0.23
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 222-00000-11302 0.23
PRIMARY CHECKING 231-00000-11100 5,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 5,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 235-00000-11100 40.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235-00000-11302 40.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 20,010.68
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 20,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 245-00000-11302 10.68
PRIMARY CHECKING 250-00000-11100 38,752.96
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 250-00000-11302 38,752.96
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 3,487.35
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 3,487.35
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 4,857.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 4,857.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 100,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 100,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 26.65
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 410-00000-11302 26.65
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 38,415.98
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 34,597.44
ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 603-00000-25300 3,818.54

GRAND TOTAL: 1,321,230.41 1,321,230.41
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

05/05/2016 54681 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 57.60
05/05/2016 54682 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 222.31
05/05/2016 54683 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
05/05/2016 54684 003144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 9,879.05
05/05/2016 54685 000178 BJ ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC. 630.20
05/05/2016 54686 005514 WARREN BREWSTER 600.00
05/05/2016 54687 004708 BS&A SOFTWARE 12,860.00
05/05/2016 54688 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 209.98
05/05/2016 54689 004272 CHOICEl HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 199.60
05/05/2016 54690 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 88.78
05/05/2016 54691 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 580.00
05/05/2016 54692 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
05/05/2016 54693 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 8,637.46
05/05/2016 54694 002506 DCCVA 30.00
05/05/2016 54695 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 11,817.83
05/05/2016 54696 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 2,337.50
05/05/2016 54697 002536 DIMENSION IV 750.00
05/05/2016 54698 004060 ERLA INC 331.38
05/05/2016 54699 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 116.93
05/05/2016 54700 000362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 292.68
05/05/2016 54701 000386 GALL'S INC 94.55
05/05/2016 54702 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100.00
05/05/2016 54703 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 82.60
05/05/2016 54704 005515 HENRY HIGHTOWER 60.00
05/05/2016 54705 002820 ISADEX CORPORATION 140.00
05/05/2016 54706 003875 EILEN JEWELL 2,000.00
05/05/2016 54707 005232 JOE DANIELS CONSTRUCTION 42,298.00
05/05/2016 54708 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,629.00
05/05/2016 54709 000504 TERRY KAHL 75.00
05/05/2016 54710 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
05/05/2016 54711 005517 CHRIS KNOWLES 30.00
05/05/2016 54712 005280 LABSOURCE, INC 160.76
05/05/2016 54713 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 68.30
05/05/2016 54714 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 212.94
05/05/2016 54715 000549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 70.00
05/05/2016 54716 005096 SARA LENZ 510.00
05/05/2016 54717 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,950.00
05/05/2016 54718 005344 MID-STATE EQUIPMENT 386.96
05/05/2016 54719 005071 NAPA AUTO PARTS 396.63
05/05/2016 54720 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 34,451.19
05/05/2016 54721 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 137.27
05/05/2016 54722 005121 OLSON TOON LANDSCAPING, INC 7,980.00
05/05/2016 54723 005424 PEERLESS FIRE PROTECTION CO 599.50
05/05/2016 54724 005516 RAINMAKER MUSIC MANAGEMENT 1,500.00
05/05/2016 54725 000742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 432.42
05/05/2016 54726 004237 ROCK COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 235.50
05/05/2016 54727 000776 ROUNDYS 501.58
05/05/2016 54728 001377 SHRED-IT 552.06
05/05/2016 54729 005518 SNOWLAND FREIGHT SERVICES 575.00
05/05/2016 54730 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 492.50
05/05/2016 54731 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 99.36
05/05/2016 54732 000922 TRUSTED HANDS 150.00
05/05/2016 54733 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 91.00
05/05/2016 54734 005189 UW-STEVENS POINT 90.00
05/05/2016 54735 005513 VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD HILLS 23.00
05/05/2016 54736 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 29,448.06
05/06/2016 225(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,577.43
05/06/2016 226 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 22,967.88
05/11/2016 54740 005528 CHRISTOPHER OR JAMI HARVEY 3,000.00
05/12/2016 54741 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 8.77
05/12/2016 54742 003417 THANE ANDERSON, DDS 80.00
05/12/2016 54743 000143 AT&T 476.47
05/12/2016 54744 005218 DONOVAN BROOKE 239.13
05/12/2016 54745 000199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC 1,842.99
05/12/2016 54746 004090 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND HANDLING, WES 3,178.12
05/12/2016 54747 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 94.93
05/12/2016 54748 000225 JEFFRY CHASE 180.00
05/12/2016 54749 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 88.78
05/12/2016 54750 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
05/12/2016 54751 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 260.15
05/12/2016 54752 005522 COMMUNICATION SERVICE WISCONSIN LLC 922.20
05/12/2016 54753 003433 COURIER HUB 37.00
05/12/2016 54754 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 314.00
05/12/2016 54755 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 956.25
05/12/2016 54756 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,346.67
05/12/2016 54757 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 222.80
05/12/2016 54758 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 10,568.78

05/12/2016 54759 002598 FLEMING & ASSOCIATES INC 1,000.00
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05/12/2016 54760 005521 ALICE FORSYTHE 30.00
05/12/2016 54761 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 750.12
05/12/2016 54762 000419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 3,000.00
05/12/2016 54763 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 105.00
05/12/2016 54764 004130 MIKE OR SUSAN HEGER 178.80
05/12/2016 54765 004696 HOYOS CONSULTING LLC 3,000.00
05/12/2016 54766 001686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 590.00
05/12/2016 54767 005520 ERIK LARSEN 125.00
05/12/2016 54768 005402 BILL NEITZEL 347.43
05/12/2016 54769 005523 PARISI CONSTRUCTION 848.00
05/12/2016 54770 005524 PLEASANT SPRINGS GARDEN CLUB 5,000.00
05/12/2016 54771 000711 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS 100.00
05/12/2016 54772 002038 PRINTING HOUSE 64.10
05/12/2016 54773 001460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 795.00
05/12/2016 54774 002991 HEIDI SCHENKENBERG 574.41
05/12/2016 54775 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 175.00
05/12/2016 54776 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 90.00
05/12/2016 54777 005113 CARRIE SWOFFORD 40.00
05/12/2016 54778 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 688.40
05/12/2016 54779 003346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 270.00
05/12/2016 54780 004737 UNIFORM DEN EAST 42.95
05/12/2016 54781 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 5,423.36
05/12/2016 54782 005519 WHITNEY TREE SERVICE, LLC 2,760.00
05/12/2016 54783 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 4,0624.16
05/12/2016 54784 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 679.00
05/12/2016 54785 004724 WMCCA 250.00
05/12/2016 54786 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 2,991.67
05/12/2016 54787 001031 WORLDWIDE INFORMATION INC 164.00
05/13/2016 227 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,958.67
05/13/2016 228 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,772.08
05/19/2016 54793 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,797.09
05/19/2016 54794 004121 AFLAC 388.70
05/19/2016 54795 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 143.83
05/19/2016 54796 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 117.93
05/19/2016 54797 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 33.84
05/19/2016 54798 000143 ATE&T 61.20
05/19/2016 54799 000963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 9,676.00
05/19/2016 54800 005529 MIRANDA BEYER 20.00
05/19/2016 54801 004090 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND HANDLING, WES 38.12
05/19/2016 54802 005326 CARDNO, INC 665.50
05/19/2016 54803 003083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 1,167.44
05/19/2016 54804 003433 COURIER HUB 37.00
05/19/2016 54805 001774 DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT 375.80
05/19/2016 54806 000275 DANE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEME 327.46
05/19/2016 54807 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 739.17
05/19/2016 54808 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 355.48
05/19/2016 54809 002896 DNE WHOLESALE 315.92
05/19/2016 54810 000365 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 35.20
05/19/2016 54811 000386 GALL'S INC 83.56
05/19/2016 54812 000472 INKWORKS INC 187.75
05/19/2016 54813 005526 JAMAR TECHNOLOGIES, INC 3,129.00
05/19/2016 54814 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 596.00
05/19/2016 54815 004254 LILY KILFOY 100.00
05/19/2016 54816 005235 LEGALSHIELD 174.45
05/19/2016 54817 004072 MADISON COLLEGE 807.06
05/19/2016 54818 004194 HENRY G MEIGS LLC 1,237.65
05/19/2016 54819 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 802.92
05/19/2016 54820 003159 PERSONNEL EVALUATION INC 205.00
05/19/2016 54821 003871 PURCHASE POWER 2,020.99
05/19/2016 54822 001215 RICOH USA INC 509.41
05/19/2016 54823 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 60.00
05/19/2016 54824 000776 ROUNDYS 550.35
05/19/2016 54825 003542 RS ENTERTAINMENT INC 14,100.00
05/19/2016 54826 000794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 220.00
05/19/2016 54827 001630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 87.28
05/19/2016 54828 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 125.00
05/19/2016 54829 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 183.68
05/19/2016 54830 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 19,280.77
05/19/2016 54831 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,252.05
05/19/2016 54832 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 144.00
05/19/2016 54833 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 1,968.75
05/19/2016 54834 000996 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM 3,200.00
05/19/2016 54835 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 900.00
05/19/2016 54836 005530 WISCONSIN PARKINSON ASSOCIATION 30.00
05/19/2016 54837 005525 WVCA 10.00
05/19/2016 54838 001034 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC 220.00
05/26/2016 54839 000102 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 6,600.00
05/26/2016 54840 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 21.44
05/26/2016 54841 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 1,142.61
05/26/2016 54842 003145 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 1,039.00
05/26/2016 54843 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 85.00
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05/26/2016 54844 005142 ASSOCIATED BANK, NA 363.00
05/26/2016 54845 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
05/26/2016 54846 003339 BADGER SPORTING GOODS INC 930.45
05/26/2016 54847 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 3,766.29
05/26/2016 54848 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1,788.25
05/26/2016 54849 005274 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 97.50
05/26/2016 54850 000196 BROOKS TRACTOR INC 640.06
05/26/2016 54851 000199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC 387.98
05/26/2016 54852 005462 AMANDA BURIAN 20.00
05/26/2016 54853 005286 KAREN CHENIER 400.00
05/26/2016 54854 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 346.44
05/26/2016 54855 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 65.00
05/26/2016 54856 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 600.24
05/26/2016 54857 000271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 1,693.45
05/26/2016 54858 000280 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP 33.40
05/26/2016 54859 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 75.00
05/26/2016 54860 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 317.77
05/26/2016 54861 002999 DEAN CLINIC 87.00
05/26/2016 54862 000293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 109,432.00
05/26/2016 54863 000302 DEMCO INC 653.43
05/26/2016 54864 004087 COLE DIERICKX 72.00
05/26/2016 54865 000386 GALL'S INC 506.62
05/26/2016 54866 005532 LYNN GIFFORD 15.00
05/26/2016 54867 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 50.80
05/26/2016 54868 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 76.00
05/26/2016 54869 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
05/26/2016 54870 004130 MIKE OR SUSAN HEGER 83.98
05/26/2016 54871 005515 HENRY HIGHTOWER 35.00
05/26/2016 54872 000472 INKWORKS INC 113.17
05/26/2016 54873 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 958.48
05/26/2016 54874 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 2,202.97
05/26/2016 54875 000504 TERRY KAHL 2,990.00
05/26/2016 54876 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 54.00
05/26/2016 54877 005531 KB SHARPENING SERVICE, INC 210.00
05/26/2016 54878 005537 SCOTT KLIMEK 108.00
05/26/2016 54879 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 151.93
05/26/2016 54880 000541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE 3,775.00
05/26/2016 54881 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 12.00
05/26/2016 54882 001073 LIBERTY MUTUAL 325.00
05/26/2016 54883 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 59.75
05/26/2016 54884 005534 SKYLA LOWERY 28.80
05/26/2016 54885 000581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 1,155.75
05/26/2016 54886 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 546.91
05/26/2016 54887 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 499.86
05/26/2016 54888 005533 TRAVIS MILLER 54.00
05/26/2016 54889 000639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 2,270.00
05/26/2016 54890 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 49,300.00
05/26/2016 54891 005536 RYAN NYHAGEN 36.00
05/26/2016 54892 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 64.00
05/26/2016 54893 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 101.37
05/26/2016 54894 000737 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC 143.25
05/26/2016 54895 000742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 784.55
05/26/2016 54896 001642 REINDERS INC. 8.00
05/26/2016 54897 000749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 258.23
05/26/2016 54898 005535 RANDY ROBERTS 116.84
05/26/2016 54899 000820 SMITH PHOTOGRAPHY INC 396.50
05/26/2016 54900 003141 SPRINGSTED INC 37,287.85
05/26/2016 54901 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 79.40
05/26/2016 54902 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 88.87
05/26/2016 54903 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 1,565.04
05/26/2016 54904 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 34,509.88
05/26/2016 54905 002642 MARY TOOLEY 150.00
05/26/2016 54906 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 170.51
05/26/2016 54907 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 62.65
05/26/2016 54908 005227 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, SC 2,002.50
05/26/2016 54909 001008 WISC MANAGEMENT CO INC 125.00
05/26/2016 54910 005530 WISCONSIN PARKINSON ASSOCIATION 224.00
05/27/2016 229 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,779.63
05/27/2016 230 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 18,430.22
3 TOTALS:

Total of 228 Checks: 709,903.17
Less 3 Void Checks: 35,266.19

Total of 225 Disbursements:

674, 636.

98
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05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2394'
GL Trx #: 38943
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 9,879.76
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9,879.76
9,879.76 9,879.76
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2395'
GL Trx #: 38944
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 2,574.70
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,574.70
2,574.70 2,574.70
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2396'
GL Trx #: 38945
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 189.75
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 189.75
189.75 189.75
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2397'
GL Trx #: 38946
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-51400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 2.29
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 21.42
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 121.34
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 145.05
145.05 145.05
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2398'
GL Trx #: 38947
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-50400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 19.38
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 23.46
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 42.84
MISC EXPENSES 603-52300-50300-30100000 MISC EXPENSES 18.42
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18.42
61.26 61.26
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2399'
GL Trx #: 38948
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 1,167.52
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,167.52
1,167.52 1,167.52
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05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2400'
GL Trx #: 38949
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 42.09
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 22.44
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 64.53
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 41.77
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 41.77
106.30 106.30
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2401'
GL Trx #: 38950
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 899.30
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 899.30
899.30 899.30
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2402'
GL Trx #: 38951
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51100-50212-41000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 29.58
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 100-52100-50390-31100000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 31.65
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 61.23
61.23 61.23
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2403'
GL Trx #: 38952
MISC EXPENSES 100-55500-50300-50100000 MISC EXPENSES 35.08
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35.08
35.08 35.08
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2404'
GL Trx #: 38953
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-50900000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 143.08
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 143.08
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 55.08
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 38.69
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 93.77
236.85 236.85
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2405'
GL Trx #: 38954
TAX OVERPAYMENTS 100-00000-21102 TAX OVERPAYMENTS 123.17
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 123.17
123.17 123.17
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05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2406"'
GL Trx #: 38955
TAX OVERPAYMENTS 100-00000-21102 TAX OVERPAYMENTS 9.56
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9.56
9.56 9.56
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2407"
GL Trx #: 38956
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 13,951.11
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13,951.11
13,951.11 13,951.11
05/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2411'"'
GL Trx #: 38983
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 159.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 159.50
159.50 159.50
29,600.14 29,600.14
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 12,848.30
TAX OVERPAYMENTS 100-00000-21102 132.73
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 1,167.52
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 159.50
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 9,879.76
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51100-50212-41000000 29.58
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 21.42
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-40700000 41.77
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-51400000 2.29
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40800000 23.46
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41600000 1,020.64
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 189.75
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30600000 55.08
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 100-52100-50390-31100000 31.65
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-50400000 19.38
MISC EXPENSES 100-55500-50300-50100000 35.08
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 38.69
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 207.61
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-50900000 143.08
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 42.09
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 22.44
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 13,951.11
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 13,951.11
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 2,574.70
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 2,574.70
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 18.42
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MISC EXPENSES 603-52300-50300-30100000 18.42
GRAND TOTAL: 29,600.14 29,600.14
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE
MONTH 05/31/2016 05/31/2016 2016 BALANCE

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND

Revenues

41000 TAXES 5,695,827.02 5,718,997.34 8,749,655.00 3,030,657.66 65.36
0 Unclassified 9,324.96 39,731.37 110,737.00 71,005.63 35.88
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 68,241.14 233,633.76 1,700,286.00 1,466,652.24 13.74
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 18,039.64 94,833.94 185,300.00 90,466.06 51.18
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 12,807.55 70,981.98 110,000.00 39,018.02 64.53
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 73,640.27 230,894.83 1,359,310.00 1,128,415.17 16.99
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 39,500.00 82,000.00 42,500.00 48.17
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 9,736.54 89,621.07 217,889.00 128,267.93 41.13
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 5,889,117.12 6,518,194.29 12,595,177.00 6,076,982.71 51.75
Expenditures

51100 LEGISLATIVE 3,743.52 17,333.42 47,005.00 29,671.58 36.88
51200 JUDICIAL 4,605.14 25,094.82 63,095.00 38,000.18 39.77
51300 LEGAL 10,456.95 32,956.74 91,500.00 58,543.26 36.02
51400 MAYOR 7,518.56 41,226.30 100,152.00 58,925.70 41.16
51420 CLERK 17,277.15 61,924.61 154,262.00 92,337.39 40.14
51440 ELECTION 1,585.82 13,819.87 14,200.00 380.13 97.32
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 58,867.99 215,915.11 533,976.00 318,060.89 40.44
51530 ASSESSOR 6,600.00 44,000.00 47,500.00 3,500.00 92.63
51550 HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 8,797.69 44,277.53 129,393.00 85,115.47 34.22
51800 CITY WEBSITE 0.00 1,253.05 70,000.00 68,746.95 1.79
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 78,092.20 85,000.00 6,907.80 91.87
51930 INSURANCE (49,667.00) 228,349.63 245,200.00 16,850.37 93.13
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 255,124.31 1,058,993.74 2,751,011.00 1,692,017.26 38.49
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 27,362.82 130,305.85 444,326.00 314,020.15 29.33
52400 INSPECTION 9,882.94 35,290.95 95,642.00 60,351.05 36.90
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 10,621.27 54,561.62 193,038.00 138,476.38 28.26
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 105,074.63 446,082.83 979,672.00 533,589.17 45.53
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 33,558.80 80,000.00 46,441.20 41.95
53400 SIGNS AND MARKINGS 1,154.78 2,615.88 22,000.00 19,384.12 11.89
53420 STREET LIGHTING 9,030.73 51,888.85 130,000.00 78,111.15 39.91
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 62.52 276.46 0.00 (276.46) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 596.00 231,749.00 715,000.00 483,251.00 32.41
54600 SENIOR CENTER 35,397.55 177,972.57 525,289.00 347,316.43 33.88
54910 CEMETERY 4,651.41 11,615.38 36,000.00 24,384.62 32.26
55100 CULTURE 460.60 460.60 7,300.00 6,839.40 6.31
55200 PARKS 11,095.14 19,698.78 199,347.00 179,648.22 9.88
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 18,412.89 103,659.77 312,259.00 208,599.23 33.20
55400 YOUTH CENTER 10,158.03 63,635.42 170,779.00 107,143.58 37.26
55500 MEDIA SERVICES 8,480.87 42,471.98 127,505.00 85,033.02 33.31
56300 PLANNING 21,027.56 99,415.23 213,215.00 113,799.77 46.63
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 670,745.32 670,745.32 823,506.00 152,760.68 81.45
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 322,166.28 578,819.07 764,295.00 185,475.93 75.73
TOTAL Expenditures 1,591,291.47 4,618,061.38 12,588,698.00 7,970,636.62 36.68
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 5,889,117.12 6,518,194.29 12,595,177.00 6,076,982.71 51.75





06/16/2016 02:47 PM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2016
% Fiscal Year Completed: 41.53

Page 2/1

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE
MONTH 05/31/2016 05/31/2016 2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,591,291.47 4,618,061.38 12,588,698.00 7,970, 636.62 36.68
4,297,825.65 1,900,132.91 6,479.00 (1,893,653.91):9,327.56

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE
MONTH 05/31/2016 05/31/2016 2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) AMENDED BUDGET  NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenues

43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 229,263.00 238,568.00 238,568.00 0.00 100.00
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,954.03 10,074.18 26,000.00 15,925.82 38.75
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 318,166.28 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 549,383.31 809,137.18 825,063.00 15,925.82 98.07
Expenditures

55110 63,467.69 348,237.81 825,063.00 476,825.19 42.21
TOTAL Expenditures 63,467.69 348,237.81 825,063.00 476,825.19 42.21

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 549,383.31 809,137.18 825,063.00 15,925.82 98.07
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 63,467.69 348,237.81 825,063.00 476,825.19 42.21

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 485,915.62 460,899.37 0.00 (460,899.37) 100.00
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MONTH 05/31/2016 05/31/2016 2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) AMENDED BUDGET  NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Revenues

46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 5,037.50 346,565.27 590,055.00 243,489.73 58.73
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 25.00 2,288.72 5,000.00 2,711.28 45.717
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 70,745.32 70,745.32 143,506.00 72,760.68 49.30
TOTAL Revenues 75,807.82 419,599.31 738,561.00 318,961.69 56.81
Expenditures

55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 53,704.49 362,768.55 726,699.00 363,930.45 49.92
TOTAL Expenditures 53,704.49 362,768.55 726,699.00 363,930.45 49.92

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 75,807.82 419,599.31 738,561.00 318,961.69 56.81
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 53,704.49 362,768.55 726,699.00 363,930.45 49.92

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 22,103.33 56,830.76 11,862.00 (44,968.76) 479.10
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MONTH 05/31/2016 05/31/2016 2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 48,783.00 0.00 (48,783.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,857.00 41,261.74 0.00 (41,261.74) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 92,918.06 0.00 (92,918.06) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 4,857.00 182,962.80 0.00 (182,962.80) 100.00
Expenditures
58100 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 0.00 288,428.99 0.00 (288,428.99) 100.00
58290 37,650.85 37,650.85 0.00 (37,650.85) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 37,650.85 3,183,910.26 0.00 (3,183,910.26) 100.00
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 4,857.00 182,962.80 0.00 (182,962.80) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 37,650.85 3,183,910.26 0.00 (3,183,910.26) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (32,793.85) (3,000,947.406) 0.00 3,000,947.4¢6 100.00
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MONTH 05/31/2016 05/31/2016 2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 0.00 279,000.00 279,000.00 0.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 490.56 1,465.77 0.00 (1,465.77) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 3,050,720.75 3,109,670.75 3,586,962.84 477,292.09 86.69
TOTAL Revenues 3,051,211.31 3,111,136.52 3,865,962.84 754,826.32 80.48
Expenditures
57330 STREETS 13,239.62 68,116.66 3,198,087.34 3,129,970.68 2.13
57331 BUILDINGS 43,839.93 56,249.57 187,000.00 130,750.43 30.08
57345 STORM WATER 3,000.00 20,525.69 434,000.00 413,474.31 4.73
57620 PARKS 665.50 9,515.71 46,875.50 37,359.79 20.30
TOTAL Expenditures 60,745.05 154,407.63 3,865,962.84 3,711,555.21 3.99
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,051,211.31 3,111,136.52 3,865,962.84 754,826.32 80.48
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 60,745.05 154,407.63 3,865,962.84 3,711, 555.21 3.99
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 2,990,466.26 2,956,728.89 0.00 (2,956,728.89) 100.00
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MONTH 05/31/2016 05/31/2016 2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 13,566.50 67,154.00 53,587.50 20.20
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 14,100.00 0.00 (14,100.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 97.22 0.00 (97.22)  100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 200,000.00 200,000.00 1,016,297.73 816,297.73 19.68
TOTAL Revenues 200,000.00 227,763.72 1,083,451.73 855,688.01 21.02
Expenditures
57100 BUILDINGS 3,775.00 10,242.50 144,758.00 134,515.50 7.08
57190 12,537.25 16,454.16 79,910.00 63,455.84 20.59
57191 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 11,815.00 0.00
57210 9,879.05 105,221.91 147,400.00 42,178.09 71.39
57220 207.52 149,003.11 214,840.00 65,836.89 69.36
57331 BUILDINGS 0.00 289,320.83 413,000.00 123,679.17 70.05
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 7,327.50 20,621.30 44,500.00 23,878.70 46.34
57620 PARKS 0.00 0.00 27,228.73 27,228.73 0.00
TOTAL Expenditures 33,726.32 590,863.81 1,083,451.73 492,587.92 54.54
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 200,000.00 227,763.72 1,083,451.73 855,688.01 21.02
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 33,726.32 590,863.81 1,083,451.73 492,587.92 54.54
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 166,273.68 (363,100.09) 0.00 363,100.09 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 9,770,376.56 11,268,793.82 19,108,215.57 7,839,421.75 48.50
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,840,585.87 9,258,249.44 19,089,874.57 9,831,625.13 48.50
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 7,929,790.69 2,010,544.38 18,341.00 (1,992,203.38).0,962.02
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
June 14, 2016 — 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Tim Swadley, Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, Pat O’Connor, and Mayor Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Carla Gogin and Vasvi Joshi

Absent and Excused:
None

Call to order:
Chairperson Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.

Communications:
Alderperson Swadley explained that Finance Director Sullivan would be giving a
presentation on Funds and Fund Balances at the Council Meeting.

Reports: Contingency
No action taken.

Finance Committee Minutes of May 24, 2016:
Motion by Swadley to approve the Finance Committee minutes of May 24, 2016,
second by Hirsch. Motion carried unanimously 5-0.

2015 Audit Review

Carla Gogin, from Baker Tilly, Virchow, and Krause, gave a detailed overview of the
City’s 2015 Audit. She explained that the City continues to have strong financial results.
She further discussed the City’s use of internal controls and the process of the audit
overall. No action was taken on this item.

Discussion regarding budget process:

Finance Director Sullivan along with Mayor Olson, explained that the budgeting process
for 2017 has already begun. Department Heads have been given their budget
worksheets and are to return them to the City Finance Department by June 17, 2016
with the first CIP meeting to be held June 29, 2016. She also explained that the CIP
committee is made of the chairs of the standing committees along, with the Council
president. She gave a brief overview of the tentative budget schedule. No action was
taken on this item.

Discussion regarding Government Transparency:

Finance Director Sullivan explained that the City is looking into purchasing a new
software program that would make citizen inquiries to City business easier to locate.
This new program, called OpenGov, would be provided on the City’s website and could
be customized to contain any information that may be useful to the citizens of
Stoughton. It would also provide a place for frequently asked questions and a way for
citizens to apply for licenses or permits online. She further explained that this program is
compatible with the City’s current software and would like to purchase OpenGov in
2016. No action was taken on this item.






Future Agenda ltems:

Discussion regarding redundant services/programs within the current City/Utility
structure —Retiree Reserve Fund- 2017 Budget Preparation & Explanation- Community
Involvement with Budgeting Process — Communications of City Plans with Citizens

Adjournment

Motion by O’Connor, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by
Hirsch. Motion carried unanimously 5-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned at
6:55 p.m.







CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE STOUGHTON COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing the publishing of the City of Stoughton Title VI Policy

Committee Action:  Finance Committee Approved ?-?
Fiscal Impact: 0

File Number: R - 74 - 2016 Datelntroduced:  June 28, 2016

WHEREAS, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and associated non-
discrimination lawsin regard to access to services and activities provided by federal agencies and
recipients of federal assistance, the City of Stoughton Title VI non-discrimination Plan was drafted to
reaffirm the City of Stoughton policy to allow all individual the opportunity to participate in federa
financially assisted services; and

WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on June 28, 2016 to review the Title VI policy and
recommends approval, now therefore

BEIT RESOLV ED by the Common Council of the City that that the proper city official (s) be hereby
directed and authorized to publish the Title VI policy.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote ?-?
Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto
Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote ?2-?





Title VI Program

Plan Statement

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, or
national origin in programs and activities receiving Federal financial assistance. Specifically,
Title VI provides that "no person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or
national origin, be excluded from patrticipation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to
discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance" (42 U.S.C.
Section 2000d).

The City of Stoughton is committed to ensuring that no person is excluded from participation in,
or denied the benefits of its transit services on the basis of race, color, or national origin, as
protected by Title VI in Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Circular 4702.1.B. This plan was
developed to guide the City of Stoughton in its administration and management of Title VI-
related activities.

City of Stoughton

The City of Stoughton provides a shared-ride service. This is a curb to curb service, not a fixed
route. Service is demand responsive. Advance reservations are allowed. Our shared-ride taxi
service is available to the general public.

Title VI Coordinator Contact information

Laurie Sullivan

City of Stoughton

381 E Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589
608-873-6677

Title VI Policy Information

Employee Education

Title VI information is disseminated to all City of Stoughton third-party transit contracted
employees via the Employee Education Form (Attachment A-1).This form reminds employees of
their Title VI responsibilities in their daily work and duties. City of Stoughton will determine how
frequently the Employee Education Form should be reviewed with these employees.

All employees involved with the transit service, shall be provided a copy of the Title VI Plan and
are required to sign the Acknowledgement of Receipt. (Attachment A-2).





Record Keeping

The City of Stoughton maintains permanent records, which include, but are not limited to, signed
acknowledgements of receipt from the employees indicating the receipt of the of City of
Stoughton Title VI Plan, copies of Title VI complaints or lawsuits and related documentation, and
records of correspondence to and from complainants, and Title VI investigations.

The Title VI Assurance/Certification form is submitted with grant application materials to
WisDOT on an annual basis for each grant program in which it participates. This form is used to
specify whether Title VI complaints have been filed.

Title VI Public Notification

Title VI policy (Attachment B) is publicly displayed at City Hall, in shared-ride vehicles and on
the City of Stoughton website._http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/

Title VI Complaint Procedure
To file a complaint or to obtain additional information, contact Laurie Sullivan at 608-873-6677.

An individual may email to request a complaint |sullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us, may visit the
website to find the form_http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/, or may write the address below.

How to file a Title VI Complaint?

The complainant may file a signed, written complaint up to one hundred and eighty 180 days
from the date of the alleged discrimination. The Title VI Complaint Form (Attachment C) may be
used to submit the complaint information. The complaint may be filed in writing with City of
Stoughton at the following address:

City of Stoughton
Laurie Sullivan

381 E. Main St
Stoughton, WI 53589

What happens to the complaint after it is submitted?

All complaints alleging discrimination based on race, color or national origin in a service
provided by City of Stoughton Shared-Ride Taxi will be directly addressed by the City of
Stoughton. City of Stoughton shall also provide appropriate assistance to complainants.
Additionally, City of Stoughton shall make every effort to address all complaints in an
expeditious and thorough manner.

A letter of acknowledging receipt of complaint will be mailed within seven days (Attachment C-
1). Please note that in responding to any requests for additional information, a complainant's
failure to provide the requested information may result in the administrative closure of the
complaint.

City of Stoughton will notify WisDOT-Transit Section of the complaint at:

WisDOT-Transit Section, Chief
4802 Sheboygan Avenue, Room 951
Madison, WI 53707 2





How will the complainant be notified of the outcome of the complaint?

Every effort will be made to respond to Title VI complaints within 60 working days of receipt of
such complaints, if not sooner. City of Stoughton will send a final written response letter
(Attachment C-2/C-3) to the complainant.

In the letter notifying complainant that the complaint is substantiated (Attachment C-2), it is
explained that efforts are underway to correct deficiencies and if needed they would be called
upon in the even that there is a hearing.

In the letter notifying complainant that the complaint is not substantiated (Attachment C-3), the
complainant is also advised of his or her right to: 1) appeal within seven calendar days of receipt
of the final written decision and/or 2) file a complaint externally with the Federal Transit
Administration.

Federal Transit Administration, Region
V Attention: Title VI Program
Coordinator 200 West Adams Street,
Suite 320 Chicago, IL 60606

Investigations/Complaints/Lawsuits

The City of Stoughton has had no complaints to date on file. There have been no investigations
or lawsuits conducted.

Public Involvement

All City of Stoughton Council meetings are open to the public and televised.

When considering a change to the transit service and/or fares there will be a notice posted in
the newspaper, on the city website under the Taxi section, and on the city cable television

channel in adequate advance to solicit the publics’ input.

The city’'s website offers a standing location with the contact information for any concerns,
suggestions, or questions.

Language Assistance Plan
U.S. Census Bureau American Fact Finder Data

Population City of Stoughton: 12,077 | % of Population

Speak only English 11,728 97.1102%
Spanish or Spanish Creole:

Speak English less than “very well” 42 .003478%
Other Indo-European :

Speak English less than “very well” 44 .003644%
Asian and Pacific Island:

Speak English less than “very well” 17 .001408%

As depicted in the above chart, the most section of individuals that speak a language other than
English is the Other Indo-European. 44 or .003644% of that population speaks English less than
very well. That amount is well below the required threshold set by Safe Harbor that states 5% or
1,000 individuals to in-act translation services. At this current time the City of Stoughton does not
feel that it is necessary to offer translation services. This is something that is always under
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review however; we will check with the fact finder information routinely and be in contact with our
provider and if the need arises this will be re-assessed.

A large population of our ridership is comprised of handicap and elderly citizens. Typically these
citizens are not able to provide for their own transportation; therefore the shared-ride taxi service
is of great benefit to these individuals. The City of West Bend understands that these individuals
and all individuals in the city rely on our service to get to essential destination such as work,
doctors’ appointments, school, and shopping.

Again, the need for LEP assistance in other languages will be constantly reviewed. We currently

do not have a budget for outreach at the current time, however if the need changes and requires
a more in-depth LEP plan we will look into creating a budget for this.

Non-Elected Committees

The City of Stoughton does not have any transit-related planning committees or advisory
boards.

Land Acquisition

The City of Stoughton had no projects that required land acquisition.





Attachment A-1

Employee Education Form — Title VI Policy

No person shall, on the grounds of race, color or national origin, be excluded from participation
in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity
receiving federal financial assistance.

All employees of the City of Stoughton third-party transit contractor are expected to consider,
respect, and observe this policy in their daily work and duties. If a citizen approaches you with a
complaint, direct him or her to the City Coordinator.

In all dealings with citizens, use courtesy titles (i.e. Mr., Mrs., Ms., or Miss) to address them
without regard to race, color or national origin.





Attachment A-2

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Title VI Plan

I hereby acknowledge the receipt of the City of Stoughton Title VI Policy. | have read the plan
and am committed to ensuring that no person is excluded from participation in, or denied the
benefits of its transit services on the basis of race, color, or national origin, as protected by Title
VI in Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Circular 4702.1.B.

Signature

Print your name

Date





Attachment B

CITY OF STOUGHTON
Title VI

The City of Stoughton Shared-Ride Taxi Service is committed to ensuring that no person is
excluded from patrticipation in, or denied the benefits of its transit services on the basis of race,
color, or national origin, as protected under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act. Any person who
believes they have been wronged by any unlawful discriminatory means under Title VI may file
a complaint with the City of Stoughton.

For more information on the City of Stoughton transit civil rights program visit our website
http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/, email Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us, write Laurie Sullivan, 381 E.
Main St, Stoughton, W1 53589, or call 608-873-6677

Any complaint may also be filed directly with the Federal Transit Administration. File to the
Office of Civil Rights, Attention: Title VI Program Coordinator, East Building, 5" Floor-
TCR, 1200 New Jersey Ave., SE Washington, D.C, 20590.





Attachment C

Title VI Complaint Form

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Telephone Number: (home) (cell)

Person discriminated against (if other than you):

Address of person discriminated against (if other than you):

City, State, Zip Code:

Please indicate why you believe the discrimination occurred:
__Race __ Color __ National Origin

What was the date of the alleged discrimination?

Where did the alleged discrimination take place?

Describe the alleged discriminatory action: (add extra sheets if necessary)

Please list any and all withesses’ names and phone numbers:

What steps have you taken to address the conflict or problem?

What type of corrective action took place?

What remedy are you seeking?

Please attach any documents you have which support the allegation. Then date and sign this
form and send to the Title VI Coordinator:

Complamant Signature Frint your name Date

Mail Completed Form: City of Stoughton
Attn: Laurie Sullivan
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, WI
53589





Attachment C-1

Sample Letter Acknowledging Receipt of Complaint

Date

Ms. Jo Doe
1234 Main St.
Clarksville, W1 53531

Dear Ms. Doe:
This letter is to acknowledge receipt of your complaint against City of Stoughton alleging
An investigation will begin shortly. If you have additional information you wish to convey or
questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office by telephoning (262)
335-5107, or write to me at the address indicated below.

City of Stoughton

Laurie Sullivan
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

Sincerely,

Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director/Treasurer





Attachment C-2

Letter Notifying Complainant that the Complaint Is Substantiated

Date

Ms. Jo Doe
1234 Main St.
Clarksville, W1 53531

Dear Ms. Doe:

The matter referenced in your letter of (date) against the City of Stoughton
alleging Title VI violation has been investigated.

(An/Several) apparent violation(s) of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, including those
mentioned in your letter (was/were) identified. Efforts are underway to correct these
deficiencies.

Thank you for calling this important matter to our attention. You were extremely helpful during
our review of the program. (If a hearing is requested, the following sentence may be
appropriate.) You may be hearing from this office, or from state or federal authorities, if your
services should be needed during the administrative hearing process.

Sincerely,

Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director/Treasurer
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Attachment C-3

Letter Notifying Complainant that the Complaint Is Not Substantiated

Date

Ms. Jo Doe
1234 Main St.
Clarksville, WI 53531

Dear Ms. Doe:

The matter referenced in your complaint of (date) against the City of Stoughton alleging
has been investigated.

The results of the investigation did not indicate that the provisions of Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964 had in fact been violated. As you know, Title VI prohibits discrimination
based on race, color, or national origin in any program receiving federal financial assistance.

The City of Stoughton has analyzed the materials and facts pertaining to your case for evidence
of the city’s failure to comply with any of the civil rights laws. There was no evidence found that
any of these laws have been violated.

| therefore advise you that your complaint has not been substantiated, and that | am closing this
matter in our files.

You have the right to 1) appeal within seven calendar days of receipt of this final written decision
from SJCTA, and/or 2) file a complaint externally with Federal Transit Administration at:

Federal Transit Administration, Region
V Office of Civil Rights

Attention: Title VI Program Coordinator
200 West Adams Street, Suite 320
Chicago, IL 60606

Thank you for taking the time to contact us. If | can be of assistance to you in the future, do not
hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director/Treasurer
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Stoughton EMS Services

Charge for Service Scenario

3- Year Increases

Actual

Total Population Cost Per Capita 2016

MUNICIPALITY Population in District 2016 Billed Amt ‘
2017 2018 2019

DUNKIRK 1942 1942 $6.42 12,452.00 13,074.60 | 13,728.33 | 14,414.75
RUTLAND 1987 662 $6.42 4,243.00- 4,455.15 4,677.91 4,911.80
DUNN 4943 1646 $6.42 10,554.00 11,081.70 | 11,635.79 | 12,217.57
PLEASANT SPRINGS 3180 1895 $6.42 12,152.00 12,759.60 { 13,397.58 | 14,067.46
CITY OF STOUGHTON 12641 12641 $6.42 81,155.22 85,212.98 | 89,473.63 | 93,947.31
TOTAL 6,145 120,556.22 126,584.03 | 132,913.23 | 139,558.89
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CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
City of Stoughton — Township Dunkirk

This contract is entered into by and between The City of Stoughton - Stoughton Area EMS and
the Town of Dunkirk. Hereafter, this document will be referred to as “contract”.

RECITALS

Whereas Stoughton Area EMS (hereafter “SAEMS”) and the T
requirement for appropriate levels of emergency medical sér

n of Dunkirk recognize the legal
ces within their respective
jurisdictions; and

Whereas, the purpose and intent of the contractfis t rovision providing such
emergency medical services; and

The area to be provided w emet dicalServices by the City of Stoughton - SAEMS, in
- all consist of portions of the Town of Dunkirk as
aréafter known as the “Service Area”.

F[OUGHTON - SAEMS

PROVIDE EM S
SAEMS will provide medical services for the Town of Dunkirk. SAEMS may provide
this service or through Aid Agreements, fulfill this obligation 365 days a year, 24 hours a

day and 7 days a week.

The Town of Dunkirk recognizes that SAEMS provides emergency medical services to all or parts
of other municipal entities in the same fashion. As of this date those entities are: the City of
Stoughton and Towns of Dunn, Pleasant Springs and Rutland.

In exemplum; should SAEMS be dispatched to the Town of Pleasant Springs, and a need arises
in the Town of Dunkirk, through Mutual Aid Agreements with surrounding emergency medical
providers, the Dane County Communications Center will dispatch the closest appropriate
neighboring emergency medical service. This practice is consistent throughout all municipalities
in Dane County.





COMPLIANCE

SAEMS will comply with all federal, state (§256 and Trans 309) and local rules, mandates,
administrative codes (DHS 110), regulations and best practice related to the operation of a
municipal emergency medical service. This includes but is not limited to:

Medical Control Oversight
Service licensing
Member licensing

Recruitment and Retention

State of WI Vehicle Inspections
Training Mandates

Reporting Requirements

QA/Ql Initiatives/Programs

Health and Safety Requirements
Insurance Requirements
Response, Treatment and Transpor
Equipment Requirements
Billing/Records Requirements
Medical Supplies
Disaster/HAZMAT Res

SAEMS will provide for: @

the terms of tl
provided.

SECTION 3 — TOWNSHIP RESPONSIBILITES

The Town of Dunkirk will notify SAEMS, in advance when possible, of road maintenance or
closings that affect normal township travel.

The Town of Dunkirk will enforce the proper display of rural identification numbers to ensure
proper location identification in an emergency response.





SECTION 4 — FINANCIALS
STRUCTURE

This contract is Fee for Service based. The initial annual fee for service is calculated based on
SAEMS services 2016 cost per capita formulary of $6.42 (equally, 2016 fees + 5%). Incremental
increases in keeping with anticipated budgetary increases will be calculated at a +5% over prior
year for the length of the contract. Therefore:

2017 $11,082.00
2018 $11,636.00
2019 $12,218.00

BILLING

An annual billing statement will be distributed in Jafiuar Y
shall make payment to the City of Stoughton 50% of1 i tatement within 60 days
of the January billing and the remaining 50% shall nSeptember of each

year. There is no penalty for early payment.

Late payments will accrue interest at @ra

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

vehicles will be titled i

Should any activities outlihe i
— SAEMS” jn€ , e and beyond the isions of this contract, the Town of Dunkirk
is not re Fur

Both parties are gove _ gencies and may be entitled to governmental immunity under
the law. Nothing contaihg fein shall waive these rights and defenses.

However; the City of Stoughton agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Town of Dunkirk, its

officers, agents and employees from any liability resulting from or related to:

1. A negligent performance by SAEMS (or its employees, agents, officers, or any other
person for who, SAEMS may be contractually or legally responsible) of the services provided or
the material failure to perform the services in the manner specified herein; or

2. The failure of SAEMS (or its employees, agents, officers, or any other person for who,
SAEMS may be contractually or legally responsible) to comply with any applicable law, rule,
ordinance, regulation or statute in performing the services or other duties set forth in this
contract.





SECTION 6 — BILLING SYSTEM PROFESSIONALISM

SAEMS contracts billing services. SAEMS will be responsible for all billing and costs related to.
SAEMS will retain 100% of any and all fees collected. SAEMS will ensure billing services align
with the philosophies of SAEMS in that they are executed in a professional and courteous
manner. SAEMS will:

1. Never engage in on scene collections for service.

2. Provide local access phone numbers for billing inqui
3. Consider financial hardship.
The Town of Dunkirk will not be responsible for the dil the amount billed for
such service but which go uncollected by SA

SECTION 7 — ALL PRIOR AGREEMENTS»,

SECTION 9 —TER

The terms of this ¢

Nt be in force January 1, 2017 and will continue for a period of
three (3) years and sha

tically renew for one year periods thereafter. Either party can
request review and/or regégotiation when the contract enters its’ automatic renewal cycles by

notification no later than June 1* of the preceding year.

The Town may withdraw from this agreement by notice no later than December 31, one year
prior to the maturity date of this or any subsequent renewal. Withdrawal shall be effective as of
January 1 at 00:00 of the next succeeding year. The municipality withdrawing from this
agreement shall nevertheless be responsible for payment to the effective date of withdrawal.





Dated this: day of , 2016.

CITY OF STOUGHTON

By By

Donna Olson, Mayor Lana Kropf, Cle

By By

Norman Monson, Chair Mel uchthaus

N
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DRAFT VERSION - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into by and between the City of Stoughton and the Towns of Dunkirk, Pleasant
Springs, Rutland, and Dunn, all located in Dane County, Wisconsin.

WITNESETH

The City of Stoughton (city) and the Towns of Dunkirk, Pleasant Springs, Rutland, and Dunn (towns)
recognize the need for adequate emergency medical service within their jurisdictions, at least a portion of
which, are served by the City of Stoughton Emergency Medical Service. The purpose and intent of this
agreement is to describe the equitable sharing of actual costs and to ensure the equitable provision of
adequate emergency medical services in the participating municipalities.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE to provide emergency medical service
according to the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth:

1. Areato be served: The area to be provided with emergency medical service by the City of
Stoughton, in accordance with the terms of this agreement shall consist of all the corporate limits
of the City of Stoughton and a portion of each of the above mentioned townships as shown on the
attached map labeled Exhibit A.

2. Proportional Sharing of Net Costs It is the intent of the parties hereto that each municipality shall
share in the net cost of providing emergency medical service in the same proportion as the
population of its service area bears to the total population of the total service area. It is the intent
of the parties that each municipality shall receive equitable service levels. Net cost shall include

_revenue less expenditures and depreciation for capital assets including building and equipment.
Net costs shall not include debt service costs related to the purchase of capital assets for which
depreciation is charged.

3. Population Estimates Such proportionate responsibility for payment of expenses shall be based
upon the estimated population in the service area in each municipality. The City of Stoughton
shall have 100% of its population in the service area. Each Town shall calculate the percentage of
its population that resides in the service area by using the most recent United States Census Count

w‘)/ for the census blocks in the service area, divided by the town’s total population in that same

N

census. Annually, each town’s percentage of population in the service area, calculated as
described above, will be multiplied by the prior year total population of the town, to determine
the town’s estimated population in the service area for the purposes of cost sharing under this
agreement. Each town’s total prior year population will be as reported by the Wisconsin
Department of Administration on their “Final Estimate of January 1, 20xx Population” letter sent
around October of each year. This population number is also published for each municipality in
the most recent Dane County Directory. For each town, the percentage described above,
multiplied by the total population as described above, shall result in the estimated population
within the service area for each respective town for the purposes of cost sharing under this
agreement.






Ownership of Capital Equipment: The City of Stoughton will arrange for the acquisition of all

equipment, including trucks, which in its sole professional opinion is necessary for adequate
emergency ambulance service. Actual title to all such equipment shall be in the name of the City

~of Stoughton. During the months of June or July each year, the City of Stoughton shall provide

their 10 year Capital Improvement Schedule for EMS that lists all existing assets, their current

estimated value, projected useful life, projected replacement date and estimated repldcement cost—

A 10 year budgetary projection of capital equipment depreciation schedules shall be updated and
provided annually by December 1%

No contributions toward the cost of capital purchases shall be charged to the Towns under this
agreement. Annual depreciation for capital purchases shall be included in the operational budget for

each year.

Each party to this agreement shall arrange for the funding of its share of the net cost. Unpaid amounts
shall accrue interest at the rate of 1.5% per month (18% per annum).

5.

Municipal Contributions: There will be a meeting of the city and town representatives, annually
each September, to present the EMS Department’s proposed budget for the forthcoming year and
make a report of services provided and measures of the current performance levels. This meeting
is intended to give the towns the necessary time to include their proportionate share of EMS net
costs in their respective budgets and to verify that service levels are adequate to protect the health
and safety of their residents.

a. Each of the towns will advance funds for the budgeted net costs for the upcoming year by
making payments as described in this agreement. Towns shall pay any financing costs
related to providing the agreed upon amounts to the city. The City of Stoughton will
advance funds for its share of the budgeted net costs including depreciation for the
upcoming year by recording a transfer to the enterprise fund as described below.

b. Billing: 50% January, 50% September An annual billing statement shall be sent in
January of each year showing the budgeted expenses for the current year and shall further
set forth the proportionate contribution of each municipality including the City of
Stoughton. Each town shall make payment to the City of Stoughton for 50% of its
proportionate share, within 60 days of the January billing and the remaining 50% of its
proportional share shall be paid no later than September each year. (Amounts not paid on
time will accrue interest of 1.5% per month. (18% annum). The City of Stoughton shall
transfer 50% of its proportionate share into the enterprise fund in January of each year
and the remaining 50% no later than September each year.

@ Reconciling budget to actual net cost: Since actual net costs may vary from budgeted net
costs, the city will make an adjustment each year to ensure that each town is contributing
the appropriate share of actual net costs. In June of each year, the audited financial
reports will be used to adjust the town’s contributions from the budgeted amount to the
actual amounts for the prior year. A statement and refund or invoice for an amount due
will be sent for the prior year contributions such that they reflect the actual audited net
costs as described in this agreement. Any amounts due shall be paid within 60 days.






6. Accounting: The City of Stoughton shall account for EMS transactions in an enterprise fund
separate from other city activities and provide audited financial statements to the towns by June 1
for the preceding calendar year. In addition, a pdf or other electronic copy of transaction detail for
all accounting activity shall be available to towns upon request. In addition:

Town’s will not pay debt service or capital purchase costs because they will be paying
depreciation on capital assets. Assets that have been fully depreciated do not result in an
expense. A depreciation schedule for all assets with a depreciable basis is included as
exhibit B.

Town’s shall pay depreciation for the EMS building. If the building is shared with other
city activities, the amount shall be pro-rated based on square footage. (Insert other
language here to reflect how the building sharing/rent arrangement will work)

The City shall collect accounts receivable for EMS services incurred prior to January 1,
2014 and previously written off and shall not share these collected revenues with the
towns in exchange for clearing the $213,0000 “due to other funds” liability from the
EMS enterprise fund and agreeing not to use future EMS revenues or town contributions
to offset this liability.

Each municipality, including the city, will pay its own costs for attending meetings,
making payments, and general administrative work required to participate in this
agreement.

The City will account for EMS revenue, and revenue from sale or rental of any assets to
the enterprise fund. If towns have paid depreciation on an asset, then revenue from its
sale should be included in EMS revenue to offset their costs.

The city shall account for EMS expenditures and no other activity in the enterprise fund.

The City and towns shall make payments into the enterprise fund including depreciation
amounts. The fund balance in the enterprise fund will be sufficient to fund operations.
The depreciation amounts will cause a fund balance to grow over time. Each municipality,
including the City, contributes their share of the depreciation amounts, and the
accumulated fund balance may then equitably be used for capital asset expenditures.

Any allocations of costs shared with other City departments shall be reasonable and
disclosed to the towns. An example, might be allocation of administrative expense like a
shared photocopier.

Reports: If statistical reports of services or reports on performance are provided to the
City, then upon request, the same reports shall also be available to towns and may be
provided in the same manner.






7.

8.

10.

1.

12.

Operational Policy:

a. The current level of EMS provided by the City to the Towns shall not be reduced during
the term of this agreement. The City shall maintain or improve the level and quality of
EMS currently provided to the Towns. The City shall continue to provide EMS
equipment, training and staffing in a fair and consistent manner in order to reasonably
assure that the needs of both urban and rural residents receiving EMS under this
agreement are met. ’

b. Operational policy for providing EMS shall be formulated by the Stoughton Common
Council. The City of Stoughton shall have the responsibility for implementation of all
policies adopted.

Operational Personnel:

a. The operation of EMS shall be provided by the Stoughton EMS Department, an
organization comprised of volunteer EMS technicians and full time personnel, who will
provide sufficient staffing to render continuous EMS to the City and the Towns.

b. The Parties recognize that adding more full time personnel or changing to all full time
personnel would add significant expense for all parties and, as of the date of this
Agreement, is not favored by any Party. The City agrees not to move from a volunteer to
an all full time EMS department without the consent of the Towns.

Non-Contract Charges: For the year beginning January 1, 2016 and until modified by majority
consent of the legislative bodies of each parties hereto, the charge for an EMS call to a non-
contract area shall be the same as calls to member areas. It is agreed that these charges shall be
billed and collected through the City of Stoughton.

Term of this Agreement and Termination: This agreement shall be in force for five years from
January 1, 2016, and shall automatically renew for one year periods thereafter, except that any
party hereto may withdraw from this agreement by notice to all of the other parties no later than
December 31, one year prior to the maturity date of this or any subsequent renewal agreement.
Withdrawal shall be effective as of January 1 or the next succeeding year. Any party withdrawing
from this agreement shall nevertheless be responsible for payment of its share of EMS net costs
as determined in the manner provided for above, to the effective date of withdrawal.

Non-Payment: Failure to meet funding obligations under this agreement, will not only trigger the
interest penalty assessments previously described, by may at the sole discretion of the City of

Stoughton, result in the discontinuance of EMS to the non-paying Town until financial defaults
are cured. Mot feget

Amendments: This agreement may be amended from time to time upon the consent of all the
parties. Amendments to adjust the service area shall give the greatest consideration to minimizing
response times for services and provision of quality services.






Dated this: day of

, 2016.

CITY OF STOUGHTON

By

Donna L. Olson, Mayor

TOWN OF DUNKIRK

By

Norman Monsen, Chair

TOWN OF RUTLAND

By

Mark Porter, Chair

TOWN OF DUNN

By

Edmond Minihan, Chair

TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS

By

Mary Haley, Chair

By

Lana Kropf, City Clerk

By

Melanie Huchthausen, Town Clerk

By

Dawn George, Town Clerk

By

Cathy Hasslinger, Town Clerk

By

Cassandra Suettinger, Town Clerk
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" AMBULANCE SERVICE AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into by and between the City of Stoughton and the
Towns of Dunkirk, Pleasant Springs, Rutland and Dunn, all located in Dane County,

Wisconsin.

WITNESETH

The City of Stoughton and the Towns of Dunkirk, Pleasant Springs, Rutland and
Dunn recognize the need for adequate ambulance service within the areas of their
respective jurisdictions. The purpose and intent of this agreement is to make it possible
for the City of Stoughton to provide such service in accordance with the terms and
provisions hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE to provide ambulance
service according to the terms and provisions hereinafter sef forth:

1. Area to be served: The area to be provided with emergency ambulance
service by the City of Stoughton, in accordance with the terms of this agreement shall
consist of all the corporate limits of the City of Stoughton and that part of the above

mentioned townships as outlined herein. It is the intent of the parties hereto that each
municipality shall share in the expense of providing emergency ambulance service in
the same proportion as the population of its service area bears to the total population of
the total service area. Such proportionate responsibility for payment of expenses shall
be based upon the population in each municipality, as published in the most recent
Dane County Directory. The parties recognize that the Towns gj/D‘Uhn and Rutland will
be receiving overlapping ambulance service from other §gur(’:€s and th; t therefore only
1/3 of the official population of the Town of Dunn and”*il}’ﬂs of the official papulation of the
Town of Rutland shall be used in determining the proportionate share of é’),;penses to be
paid for by said towns. Likewise, the Town of Pleasant Springs receiveé overlapping.
ambulance service. The population of Pleasant Spiings serviced by other ambulance
service providers shall be certified in writing to the City of Stoughton Finance Director,
no later than each January 5. Subsequent billings to the Town shall reflect these
population adjustments. The above prorata shares shall be modified at the end of each
calendar year based upon the population determinations reflected in the most recent
Dane County Directory. The shares, as so modified, shall remain in effect throughout

the next succeeding calendar year.
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4. Accounting: The accounting year for the operation of the ambulance
service provided for under this agreement shall run from January 1 to December 31 of
each consecutive year. The Stoughton City Finance Director shall provide all parties to
this agreement with annual operating statements showing all income and expenses,
and shall further provide monthly operating statements upon request. An annual billing
statement shall be sent in January of each year showing the Eudgeted expenses for the '
current year and shall further set forth the proportionate contribution of each
municipality. Each party agrees to pay its proportionate share of said expenses within
sixty (60) days of billing. Subject to final City audit each year, an adjusted statement

will be sent for prior year contributions.

| 5. Operational Policy: Operational policy for providing emergency

ambulance service shall be formulated by the Stoughton Common Council. The City of
Stoughton shall have the responsibility for implementation of all policieé adopted.

There will be a meeting of the City Finance Committee, Mayor, and the four

Town Chairs, annually in August/September/October, to present the EMS Departments

proposed budget for the forthcoming year. This meeting is intended to give the Towns

the necessary time to include their proportionate share of ambulance service costs in

their respective budgets.

6. Operational Personnel: It is contemplated by the parties that the
operation of the ambulance Equipment shall be provided by the Stoughton EMS

Department, an organization of volunteer EMTs, who will provide sufficient stéfﬁng o
render continuous twenty-four hour service. '

All the volunteer EMTs who provide staffing of the EMS Department will-be
members of the Stoughton Volunteer EMS Department and will abide by the By-Laws
of that organization. From such group of voluntary EMTs who are duly certified
members as of January 1, 2003, the chairs of the four Town Boards and the Mayor of
the City of Stoughton shall select a Director of EMS Service. Such selection shall be
made from a list of applicants submitted to the advisory committee. After selection, the
Director of EMS Service shall hold office indefinitely until removed by the Mayor of the -
City of Stoughton and the Chairs of the four Town Boards.

The Director of the Stoughton Volunteer EMS Department will furnish annually a

current and complete membership roster to the Mayor of the Gity of Stoughton, and the .
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‘Chairs of the four Town Boards. The EMS Director will also furnish such administrative
reports, including the regular annual statistics report, as are requested by the City of
Stoughton, and will deliver them directly to the Mayor of the City of Stoughton, with
copies to be sent to the township chairs .
The EMS Director will be responsible for the proper maintenance of all

equipment.

7. Non-Contract Charges: For the year beginning January 1, 2003, and until
modified by majority consent of the legislative bodies of each of the parties hersto, the
charge for an ambulance service call to a non-contract area shall be the same as calls

to member areas. It is agreed that these charges shall be billed and collected through

the City of Stoughton.

8. Term of this Agreement: This agreement shall be in force for five years
from January 1, 2003, and shall automatically renew, on the same terms thereafter,
except that any party heretb may withdraw from this agreement by notice to all of the
other parties no later than December 31, one year prior to the maAturity date of this or
any subsequent renewal agreement. Withdrawal shall be effective as of January 1 of
the next succeeding year. Any party withdrawing from this agreement shall
nevertheless be responsible for payment of its share of all ambulance service costs as

determined in the manner provided for above, to the effective date of withdrawal.

9. Non Payment: Failure to meet funding obligations under this
agreement, will not only trigger the interest penalty assessments previously described,
but may at the sole discretion of the City of Stoughton, result in the discontinuance of

ambulance service to the non—paying Town until financial defaults are cured.
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Dated this: <2~ day of (3;%7?‘ 12003
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.By

CITY OF STOUGHTON

By

Helen J. Johnson, Mayor

By

Luann J. Alme, City Clerk
TOWN OF DUNKIRK
By

Jerry J. Sellers, Chairman
By

, Clerk

TOWN OF RUTLAND
By

Dale Beske, Chairman

Dawn George, Clerk
TOWN OF DUNN
By

Edmond P. Minihan, Chairman
By

Rosalind Gausman, Clerk
TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS

o Lo

Kénneth Schuck, Chairman

W
By

Donna Vo)gel, Clerk
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